

No. 24-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

B.P.J., BY NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, HEATHER
JACKSON, *Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of America's Future, Public
Advocate of the United States, Eagle Forum,
Eagle Forum Foundation, Clare Boothe Luce
Center for Cons. Women, Leadership Institute,
U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Def. Fund,
Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, One Nation
Under God Foundation, and Conservative
Legal Def. and Education Fund
in Support of Petitioners**

JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA

J. MARK BREWER
Johnson City, TX

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*
August 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY RELIED ON THE <i>GRIMM</i> DECISION	5
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT RELIED ON A PRIOR CIRCUIT COURT DECISION BASED HEAVILY ON THE FABRICATED VIEWS OF WPATH	9
A. The <i>Grimm</i> Decision Was Based on WPATH Standards of Care	9
B. WPATH Subordinates Medicine and Science to Politics and Litigation Priorities	12
C. Numerous Scientific Entities Have Finally Begun to Question the Politicization of WPATH	14
D. Discovery Elsewhere Has Revealed WPATH’S Politicization and Conflicts of Interest.	16

E.	The Federal Government Has Pressured WPATH	19
F.	SOC-8 Has Been Discredited as an Impartial Medical Document	21
III.	TRANSGENDERISM HAS ITS ROOTS IN THE ANCIENT RELIGION OF PAGANISM.	23
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Judges</i> 21:25	24
<i>Psalms</i> 139:14	24
<i>Ecclesiastes</i> 1:9	24
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment XIV	2, 3
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
WV Code § 18-2-25d	2
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	11
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	5, 9-11, 22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	11
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
“American Society of Plastic Surgeons Acknowledges ‘Low Quality’ Evidence Backing Gender Surgeries for Minors,” <i>Do No Harm</i> (Aug. 14, 2024)	25
J. Bilek, “The Billionaire Family Pushing Synthetic Sex Identities (SSI),” <i>TabletMag.com</i> (June 14, 2022)	13
J. Cahn, <u>The Return of the Gods</u> (Frontline: 2022)	23
“A Consensus No Longer,” <i>City Journal</i> (Aug 12, 2024)	25

M. Cooper, “The WPATH guidelines for treatment of adolescents with gender dysphoria have changed,” <i>MDEdge.com</i> (Oct. 17, 2022)	11
J. Esses, “What’s wrong with WPATH version 8?” <i>Sex-Matters.org</i> (Sept. 20, 2022)	12
B. Lane, “ <u>Money Talks</u> ,” <i>GenderClinicNews.com</i> (July 3, 2024)	22
D. Larson, “The billionaire Duke trustee behind the remaking of gender,” <i>Carolina Journal</i> (Sept. 22, 2022)	13
L. MacRichards, “Bias, not evidence dominates WPATH transgender standard of care,” <i>Canadian Gender Report</i> (Oct. 1, 2019)	12, 14
C. Paglia, <u>Free Women, Free Men: Sex, Gender, Feminism</u> (Vintage Books: 2018)	24
B. Ryan, “Major U.K. Report Finds Pediatric Gender Medicine Is Based on ‘Remarkably Weak Evidence,’” <i>New York Sun</i> (Apr. 10, 2024)	21, 22
Kendall Tietz, “American Society of Plastic Surgeons breaks consensus of medical establishment on transgender care,” <i>Fox News</i> (Aug. 15, 2024)	25
University of Melbourne, “Geneticists make new discovery about how a baby’s sex is determined,” <i>ScienceDaily</i> (Dec. 15, 2018)	7
Joanna Wuest, <u>Born this Way: Science, Citizenship, and Inequality in the American LGBTQ+ Movement</u> (Univ. Chicago Press: 2023)	8
